the sources, and respective amounts thereof; all disbursements for which orders have been drawn upon the treasurer, to whom and for what purposes; the amount of outstanding and unpaid orders; the amount of money remaining in the treasury; also all other items necessary to show accurately the financial position of the village. Such statement shall be prepared under the style and form prescribed by the public examiner. The clerk shall file the statement in his office for public inspection and present it the council not later than *February* 15. He shall publish the statement not later than the last day of February in a newspaper published in the village. If there is no newspaper in the village, he may, with the approval of the village council, publish this statement in the official newspaper published elsewhere. If the statement is not published, the clerk shall post copies in three of the most public places in the village. If council proceedings are published monthly or quarterly, showing to whom and for what purpose orders are drawn upon the treasurer, the annual financial statement required by this section may be summarized in such form as the public examiner may prescribe. One copy of the statement, together with an affidavit of publication or posting, shall be furnished promptly to the public examiner and shall be in lieu of the report required by Minnesota Statutes, Section 215.08.

Approved February 15, 1957.

## CHAPTER 12-S. F. No. 93

An act relating to the school census, amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 132.04.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 132.04, is amended to read:

132.04 School census. A complete school census shall be taken in every school district annually between August 1 and October 1 of all children under 21 years of age, as of September 1, which census shall show the name and date of birth of each person required to be enumerated and the name and address of his parent, guardian, or other person having charge of such child, and such other data as the state board of education may require. The school census shall be taken by the clerk of the school board, or by some other person appointed by the school board. Such person taking such census shall certify to the school board the correctness of the enumeration and the information therein contained. In school districts with less than 1000 names on the school census the previous year, the person taking the school census shall make three copies of such census. The clerk shall retain the original in his office, send one copy to the county superintendent before October 15, and one copy to the principal teacher, principal, or city superintendent of the school district, before the first day of each school year, or as soon as the census has been taken. In school districts with 1000 or more names on the school census the previous year, the census shall be filed in the school board office and a summary report made to the county superintendent before October 15 of each school year. The school board shall fix the compensation for this work. Each child shall be counted in only one district, being that in which the child resides on October 1, and it shall be the responsibility of the county superintendent of schools to see that each child shall be counted only once.

Approved February 15, 1957.

## CHAPTER 13-S.F. No. 208

An act relating to drainage and certified check or bond deposited by bidder; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 106.231, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 106.231, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. The auditor of the county in which the proceedings are pending shall give notice of the letting of the contract by publication in a newspaper in such county stating the time and place where the contract shall be let. When the estimated cost of construction is more than \$3,000, the auditor shall also advertise such letting in a trade paper. Such notice shall state the approximate amount of work and the estimated cost thereof and shall invite bids for the work as one job, or in sections, or separately, for bridges, open work, tile, or tile construction work, as may be required or deemed advisable. The right shall be reserved to reject any and all bids. The notice shall require that each bid be accompanied by a certified check, or a bond furnished by an approved surety bonding corporation payable to the auditor or auditors for not less than ten percent of the bid, as security that the bidder will enter into a contract and give a bond as required by section 106.221.

Approved February 15, 1957.